other variables held constant, resulted in the impact on profit or loss as set out in the table on page 179.

In arriving at the 100 basis point used for the sensitivity analysis of interest rate, the fluctuation in the
interest rate of the Group’s major assets and liabilities were considered as shown below:

 The prime lending rate on loans and advances which ranged between 16.91% and 17.88% over the
period, a change of about 100 basis points is therefore probable.

 The discount rate on various maturities of treasury bills ranged between 12.80% and 18.98% over the
financial period as published by Central Bank of Nigeria (CBN)

 A 100 basis point proportional change in the cost of fund was also assumed because costs of funds
seldom vary beyond 100 basis point.

The table below shows the changes that would impact the income statement after carrying out interest rate
sensitivity:

   178

Notes to the financial statements   Guaranty Trust Bank and Subsidiary Companies

Group

Dec-17 Dec-17 Dec-16 Dec-16

 In thousands of Nigerian Naira  Pre-tax Post-tax Pre-tax Post-tax

   Decrease  1,936,690 1,615,548 2,769,296 2,250,053

Asset   (23,628,424) (19,710,363) (21,664,895) (17,602,727)

Liabilities 25,565,114 21,325,911   24,434,191   19,852,780

   Increase  (1,936,690) (1,615,548) (2,769,296) (2,250,053)

Asset   23,628,424 19,710,363 21,664,895 17,602,727

Liabilities (25,565,114) (21,325,911) (24,434,191)   (19,852,780)

   Parent

Dec-17 Dec-17 Dec-16 Dec-16

 In thousands of Nigerian Naira  Pre-tax Post-tax Pre-tax Post-tax

   Decrease  1,047,587 890,449 1,227,951 1,014,533

Asset (19,920,939) (16,932,804) (18,536,870) (15,315,162)

Liabilities 20,968,526 17,823,253 19,764,821 16,329,695

   Increase  (1,047,587) (890,449) (1,227,951) (1,014,533)

Asset 19,920,939 16,932,804 18,536,870 15,315,162

Liabilities (20,968,526) (17,823,253) (19,764,821) (16,329,695)

The aggregated figures presented above are further segregated into their various components as shown in the
following tables:

179

Notes to the financial statements   Guaranty Trust Bank and Subsidiary Companies

Components of Statement of financial position Interest Rate sensitivity (Fair Value and Cash Flow Interest Rate
Risk)

Group

   In thousands of Nigerian Naira Dec-17 Dec-17 Dec-16 Dec-16

  Pre-tax Post-tax Pre-tax Post-tax

Decrease

  Assets

  Cash and cash equivalents (1,833,944) (1,529,840) (664,057) (539,547)

[…]

Deposits from banks (4,159) (3,535)  (11,450)  (9,460)

Deposits from customers (17,560,604) (14,926,519)  (16,530,208)  (13,657,258)

Financial liabilities held for trading (136,021) (115,618)  (31,549)   (26,066)

Debt securities issued   (1,188,711)   (1,010,405)  -   -

Other borrowed funds (2,079,030) (1,767,176)  (3,191,614)  (2,636,912)

  (20,968,526) (17,823,253) (19,764,821) (16,329,695)

Total (1,047,587) (890,449) (1,227,951) (1,014,533)

As for Cash flow interest rate risk, this risk arises from long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates
expose the group to cash flow interest rate risk which is partially offset by cash held at variable rates.

181

Notes to the financial statements   Guaranty Trust Bank and Subsidiary Companies

At 31 Dec 2017, if interest rates on borrowed funds at amortised cost increased or reduced by 50 basis points with
all other variables held constant, the effect on cash flow would have been as set out below:

Group
   In thousands of Nigerian Naira  Dec-17 Dec-17 Dec-16 Dec-16

  Pre-tax Post-tax Pre-tax Post-tax

   Decrease  1,079,831 900,774 969,542 787,753

 Increase  (1,079,831) (900,774) (969,542) (787,753)

   Parent
   In thousands of Nigerian Naira  Dec-17 Dec-17 Dec-16 Dec-16

  Pre-tax Post-tax Pre-tax Post-tax

   Decrease  1,030,705 876,100 912,499 753,907

 Increase  (1,030,705) (876,100) (912,499) (753,907)

(v) Sensitivity Analysis of Trading Portfolio to Price and its Impact on Profit and Loss

1. Held for Trade - Bond price sensitivity

The Group carried out the following in determining sensitivity of the Group's profit to fluctuations in market
prices of bond:

 • Daily bond prices were obtained and trended for the different series of Bonds in issue as at the reporting
date.

 • A reasonably possible change of ± 1 naira was determined based on the distribution of one year daily

change in bond prices. The graph below indicates that large proportion of changes in price falls within the

[…]

The estimated fair value per share of each of the unquoted equity instruments has been determined using the
relevant valuation models (where applicable/suitable). IFRS 13 outlines three approaches to fair value
measurements. We have adopted the income approach in determining the fair values of these investments.
Among the significant inputs into the models are the following:

1. Risk free rate (Rf)   2. Beta (B) coefficient   3. Market return (Rm)
4.   Free cash flow (FCF)   5. Cost of debt/equity etc.

The inputs were used to determine appropriate weighted cost of capital which subsequently was used to
discount the free cash flow of the company before arriving at the appropriate fair value of the share of the
unquoted equity.

In determining the sensitivity of the fair value of the share of the unquoted equity to changes to the various
inputs, we have assumed a 100 basis points increase or decrease to the risk free rate, the resultant impact to
pre-tax and post-tax results arising from the sensitivity analysis are as shown in the table below:

Group
   In thousands of Nigerian Naira  Dec-17 Dec-17 Dec-16 Dec-16

  Pre-tax Post-tax Pre-tax Post-tax

   Decrease  (252,054) (214,120) (321,198) (260,973)

 Increase  252,054 214,120 321,198 260,973

   187

Notes to the financial statements   Guaranty Trust Bank and Subsidiary Companies

 Parent

 In thousands of Nigerian Naira  Dec-17 Dec-17 Dec-16 Dec-16

  Pre-tax Post-tax Pre-tax Post-tax

   Decrease  (252,054) (218,407) (321,198) (265,374)

 Increase  252,054 218,407 321,198 265,374

(viii) Exposure to foreign currency risk

The group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures
primarily with respect to the US dollar, UK pound and Euro. Foreign exchange risk represents exposures to changes
in the values of current holdings and future cash flows denominated in other currencies. The types of instruments
exposed to this risk include investments in foreign subsidiaries, foreign currency-denominated loans and securities,
future cash flows in foreign currencies arising from foreign exchange transactions, foreign currency denominated